

2008

# Timothy Michael and Tamara McQueen Hutter v. DIT-IT, Inc. : Brief of Appellee

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3)



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Jeffrey D. Stevens; Par Waddoups Brown Gee & Loveless; Attorneys for Appellee.

Dana T. Farmer; Smith Knowles, P.C.; Attorneys for Appellant.

---

## Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellee, *Michael v. DIT-IT*, No. 20080077 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2008).

[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3/692](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/692)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS** ..... i

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... v

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW** ..... 1

**I. The Trial Court Correctly Determined that a Notice of Commencement Was Filed for the Construction of the Hutter's Home When Weber County Transmitted the Building Permit Information to be Posted on the State Construction Registry as Required by Statute** ..... 1

**II. The Trial Court Correctly Found That the Notice of Commencement Filed For the Construction of the Hutter's Home Was Accurate, Timely Filed and Enforceable** ..... 2

**III. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded That Dig-It's Mechanic's Lien Was a Wrongful Lien and Could Be Contested Under The Provisions of the Utah Wrongful Lien Injunction Act**..... 4

**DETERMINITIVE STATUTES** ..... 4

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 9

**I. Nature of the Case** ..... 9

**II. Course of Proceedings** ..... 10

**III. Statement of Facts** ..... 10

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS** ..... 14

**I. A Notice of Commencement was Filed for the Construction of the Hutter's Home**..... 15

**II. The Notice of Commencement is Enforceable Because It is Accurate, Timely Filed and Met All of the Statute's Requirements** ..... 16

**III. Dig-It's Lien is a Wrongful Lien as Defined by the Utah Wrongful Lien Injunction Act** ..... 17

<b>ARGUMENTS .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT WAS FILED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE HUTTERS' HOME .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>A. The 2006 Version of Section 38-1-31 is Applicable to This Case, Not the 2007 Amendments .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>B. The 2006 Statute Requires Municipalities to File the Notices of Commencement When Building Permits are Issued for Construction Projects .....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>C. The Intent of the Legislature Is That the Building Permit Information Posted to the State Construction Registry Is the Notice of Commencement .....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT WAS VALID AND ENFORCEABLE BECAUSE IT WAS FILED TIMELY, THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN IT WAS ACCURATE, AND THE INFORMATION OMITTED FROM THE NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT WAS NOT SUBSTANTIAL .....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>A. The Information in The Notice of Commencement was Verified to be Accurate .....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>B. The Notice of Commencement For the Hutters' Home was Filed Timely.....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>C. The Information Contained in the Notice of Commencement Meets the Requirements of the Law Because It Complies With the Statute's Safe Harbor Provision and Any Omitted of Information Was Not Substantial .....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>III. DIG-IT'S LIEN IS A WRONGFUL LIEN UNDER THE WRONGFUL LIEN INJUNCTION ACT.....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>A. Dig-It's Mechanic's Lien is Encompassed by the Definition of a Wrongful Lien in the Wrongful Lien Injunction Act.....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>45</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>46</b>

**APPENDIX..... 47**

- 1 Memorandum Decision**
- 2 Trial Exhibit 1 – Building Permit**
- 3 Trial Exhibit 3 – Notice of Commencement**
- 4 Trial Exhibit 8 -- State Construction Registry Search**
- 5 State Construction Registry Website**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Brown &amp; Root Indus. Serv. v. Industrial Comm. of Utah</i> , 947 P.2d 671 (Utah 1997).....	19
<i>Centennial Inv. Co., LLC v. Nuttall</i> , 2007 UT App 321, 171 P.3d 458 .....	41
<i>Coleman v. Dretke</i> , 409 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Eldridge v. Farnsworth</i> , 2000 UT App 243, 166 P.3d 639 .....	44
<i>Goebel v. Salt Lake City S. R.R. Co.</i> , 2004 UT 80, 104 P.3d 1185 .....	19
<i>Intermountain Smelting Corp. v. Capitano</i> , 610 P.2d 334 (Utah 1980).....	29
<i>J. Pochynok Co. Inc. v. Smedsrud</i> , 2003 UT App 375, 80 P.3d 563.....	1
<i>J. Pochynok Co. Inc. v. Smedsrud</i> , 2005 UT 39, 116 P.3d 353.....	42
<i>Johansen v. Johansen</i> , 2002 UT App. 75, 45 P.3d 520.....	19
<i>MacFarlane v. Utah State Tax Comm'n</i> , 2006 UT 25, 134 P.2d 1116 .....	2, 3, 4
<i>Martinez v. Media-Paymaster Plus/Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints</i> , 2007 UT 42, 164 P.3d 384 .....	23
<i>Mel Trimble Real Estate v. Monte Vista Ranch, Inc.</i> , 758 P.2d 451 (Utah Ct. App. 1988) .....	27
<i>National Park and Conservation Assoc. v. Board of State Lands</i> , 869 P.2d 909 (Utah 1993).....	19
<i>O'Toole v. Northrop Gruman Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Pace v. St. George City Police Dept.</i> , 2006 UT App 494, 153 P.3d 789 .....	37
<i>Progressive. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Ewart</i> , 2007 UT 52, 167 P.3d 1011 .....	22
<i>Reedeker v. Salisbury</i> , 952 P.2d 577 (Utah Ct. App. 1998).....	22, 29, 32
<i>Russell v. Thomas</i> , 2000 UT App 82, 999 P.2d 1244.....	41
<i>State v. Levin</i> , 2006 UT 50, 144 P.3d 1096.....	2, 3
<i>Stephens v. Bonneville Travel, Inc.</i> , 935 P.2d 518 (Utah 1997).....	22
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Utah Code Ann. § 38-1-7 .....	39
Utah Code Ann. § 38-1-27 .....	13, 21, 34, 39
Utah Code Ann. § 38-1-31 (2006).....	passim
Utah Code Ann. § 38-1-32 (2006).....	passim
Utah Code Ann. § 38-9-1 .....	8, 40
Utah Code Ann. § 38-9-2 .....	8, 41
Utah Code Ann. § 38-9a-102.....	8, 40
Utah Code Ann. §38-1-37 .....	18
Utah Code Ann. section 68-3-3 .....	19
 <b>Rules</b>	
Utah R. Evid. 201 .....	27
Utah Admin. Code R156-38b-506 .....	34
